the prevalence of exposure is not very high in the target 
population and these controls are easy to obtain.

The sample size is calculated according to the open 
Epi standards of the epidemiological statistics software, 
the result obtained was as follows:

Sample size two hundred and thirteen (213) cas-
es aged 60 and over. For the controls, two controls/1 
case±10 are set, for a total of 460 two (432) controls. An 
increase of 10 controls was added to the sample size ob-
tained to compensate for patients who did not wish to 
participate in the study.

[...]

national research committee were applied in all procedures 
carried out with human participants. The confidentiality 
and anonymity criteria were respected as charted in the 
Declaration of Helsinki and its subsequent amendments.

Results
Socio-demographic 
This study included two hundred thirteen (213) cases 
experiencing ischemic stroke for the first time and four 
hundred and thirty-two (432) age- and sex-matched 
controls. The mean age was 76.51± 2 years for cases 
(median 68.0 years) of patients with ischemis stroke and 
73.90±2 years (median 68 years) for controls. The male/
female ratio was 0.6 in each group. 

There is a statistically significant difference be-